

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

BRIEF OF THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
George W. and Sadella D. Crawford
Visiting Lecturer in Law
ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
Email: lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Lower Courts Have Announced Conflicting Rules for Evaluating Conflicts of Interest Arising Outside of the Multiple Representation Context	2
II. The <i>Cuyler</i> Presumption of Prejudice Should Extend to All Conflicted Representations Where the Client Can Demonstrate an Adverse Effect.....	7
A. A Conflicted Lawyer Cannot Provide Constitutionally Adequate Assistance to His Client	8
B. Courts Must Presume Prejudice in Conflicted Representations When Their Pervasive Effects Are Too Difficult to Measure	11

III. Mr. Crawford’s Lawyer Labored
Under a Serious Conflict of
Interest and Breached His Duty
of Loyalty to His Client..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	9
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	10
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940)	10
<i>Beets v. Scott</i> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2002)	5-6
<i>Campbell v. Rice</i> , 302 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11
<i>Covey v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Gonzalez</i> , 773 A.2d 1026 (D.C. 2001).....	18
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	8
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tueros v. Greiner</i> , 343 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 188 Fed. App'x 908 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Mahibubani-Ladharam</i> , 405 Fed. App. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5

United States v. Novaton,
271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 4, 5, 13

United States v. Stitt,
552 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 4

United States v. Young,
315 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI *passim*

STATUTE

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
(AEDPA), 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (2012)..... 6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 18

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(a)(2) 9

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(b)(1) 10

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R.1.8 16

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.9 cmt. 1 17

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(a)(1).....	17
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(b)	17
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16 cmt. 4	17
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(d)	17
Annotated Model Rules of Professional Conduct (8th ed. 2015)	16
